
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 11 March 2015 
 

Time: 7.15 pm, or on the rising of the Council and Employee 
Joint Committee, whichever is later. 

 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    
   
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
4 December 2014. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy  (Pages 5 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Member approval of a revised Drugs and Alcohol Policy, that can be used 
across both Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the revised shared Drugs and Alcohol Policy. 
 
 

8. Draft Shared Capability Policy  (Pages 25 - 38)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Member approval for a revised Capability Policy that can be used for South 
Northamptonshire Council and Cherwell District Council.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.    Approve the draft two-way shared Capability Policy. 
 
 

9. Draft Sickness Absence Policy & Procedure  (Pages 39 - 58)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek member approval to implement a shared and revised Sickness Absence 
Policy for Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 



 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the draft Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure. 
 
 

10. Family Friendly Policy  (Pages 59 - 120)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Member approval for a revised Family Friendly Policy that has been 
brought together in one guidance document, from a number of policies across both 
Councils that relate to maternity, paternity, adoption leave, time off for dependants 
and parental leave.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the revised policy guidance documents appended to this report. 
 
 

11. Draft Flexi-time Policy  (Pages 121 - 128)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek member approval to implement a shared Flexi-time Policy for Cherwell 
District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the revised two-way Flexi-time Policy. 
 
 

12. Employment Statistics Quarter 3: 01 October 2014 to 31 December 2014  
(Pages 129 - 136)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to detail employment statistics for information and 
monitoring purposes. 
 
 
 



 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.  Note the contents of the report. 
 
 

13. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual. 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

14. Exempt Appendices of Employment Statistics Quarter 3: 01 October 2014 to 
31 December 2014  (Pages 137 - 142)    
 
Exempt appendices of report of Head of Transformation. 
 
 
 
 

Pay Grades April 2014 - March 2015 - For Information 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221591 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 



Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 3 March 2015 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 December 2014 at 7.15 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman for the meeting)  

  
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Nicholas Turner (In place of Councillor Timothy 
Hallchurch MBE) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Balvinder Heran, Joint Head of ICT Business Services 
Claire Cox, HR Business Partner for Community Services 
Mandy Targett, HR Business Partner for Resources 
Belinda Green, Benefits Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

23 Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That in the absence of the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, Councillor 

Barry Wood be appointed Chairman for the duration of this meeting. 
 
 

24 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 4 December 2014 

  

25 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

26 Urgent Business  
 
There were no matters of urgent business. 
 
 

27 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

28 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

29 Probation policy  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which sought approval of a 3-
way Probation Policy for Cherwell District Council, South Northamptonshire 
Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Council. 
 
In introducing the report, the Human Recourses Business Partner for 
Recourses explained that each of the three partner Councils currently had 
their own specific probation policy.  With the continued increase of shared 
teams it was essential to have a single probation policy which was applied 
consistently regardless of which Council was the employer.  The policy would 
only apply to new employees.   
 
The Committee was advised that the policy had already been approved at 
South Northamptonshire Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Councils. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the 3-way probation policy be approved. 
 
 

30 Draft Partnership Organisational Development Strategy  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report on the development of a draft 
Partnership Organisational Development Strategy to provide a framework to 
support the partnership work of Cherwell District Council, South 
Northamptonshire Council and Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
 
In introducing the report, the Human Recourses Business Partner for 
Development and Bicester Directorates explained that Strategy had been 
developed to provide a mechanism for setting out the Councils commitment to 

Page 2



Personnel Committee - 4 December 2014 

  

supporting change and to identify how the support should be delivered. The 
Strategy would be underpinned by an action plan.  
 
The Committee was advised that feedback from Senior Managers had not yet 
been incorporated and the draft Partnership Organisational Development 
Strategy would be reviewed when all feedback had been received. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Draft Partnership Organisational Development Strategy be 

approved. 
 
 

31 Employment Statistics Quarter 2: 01 July 2014 to 30 September 2014  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which detailed employment 
statistics for information and monitoring purposes and compared the South 
Northamptonshire Council position against the wider employment market. 
 
The Committee requested that future reports include more information about 
why people leave the organisation and commented that the use of Agency 
Workers should be minimised due to the extra cost involved. 
 
Resolved 
 

(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

32 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

33 Employment statistics - exempt appendices  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendices to the report of the Head 
of Transformation which detailed employment statistics for the first quarter of 
the financial year (1 July 2014 to 30 September 2014). 
 
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Personnel Committee - 4 December 2014 

  

34 Joint Fraud Investigation Team Business Case  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted an exempt report which 
provided an update on the Single Fraud Investigation Service and  sought 
approval to create a Joint Fraud Investigation team initially for South 
Northamptonshire Council and Cherwell District Council (phase 1) and 
incorporating Stratford-On-Avon District Council at a later date (phase 2). 
 
The committee congratulated the Benefits Manager on the report and the 
securing of £147,000 funding towards the project. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the creation of a new Joint Fraud team and recruitment to the posts 

within the team on a permanent basis be approved. 
 

 
35 Joint ICT Business Service - Staffing Structure  

 
The Head of Joint ICT Business Service presented an exempt report which 
sought endorsement from the committee on the staffing re-structure within the 
Joint ICT Business Service. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the consultation log be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised staffing structure proposed for the Joint ICT Business 

Service be approved and Officers be instructed to complete the necessary 
assimilation and recruitments as soon as possible. 

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of Resources for Cherwell 

District Council and South Northamptonshire Council in consultation with 
the Chairman to make any minor alterations to the proposed structure. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee  
 

11 March 2015 
 

Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public  
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek Member approval of a revised Drugs and Alcohol Policy, that can be used 
across both Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the revised shared Drugs and Alcohol Policy. 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Although alcohol is not illegal outside of the workplace, and neither are some drugs, 
the use and misuse of alcohol and drugs at work is illegal and is a serious issue that 
needs to be dealt with appropriately by any employer. This is even more serious 
where the employee occupies a safety critical role, which could lead to a serious 
breach of health and safety and/or reputational damage for the Council. The policy 
will enable a positive management approach to be used when any issue in relation 
to misuse of drugs and alcohol is identified or suspected within the workplace, to 
ensure such risks are mitigated effectively.   

 
2.2 Both Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council have their own 

Drugs and Alcohol policies in place at present, and although not hugely different, 
their application does create some inconsistencies which also need to be 
addressed. 

 
2.3 One of the main concerns with the use of alcohol and/or drugs by employees will be 

when this has a detrimental effect on work performance, or is, or may be, prejudicial 
to the safety of the individual, other employees or members of the public. Thus 
creating a serious risk to health and safety for all involved. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 
 

2.4 As from 1st March 2015, the new changes in law will make it an offence to drive 
while over specified limits for a total of 16 drugs. Eight of the drugs could be used 
for medicinal purposes although the specified limit allows for the normal 
recommended doses that most patients would be prescribed. If a driver
[...]
licy as an option. 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee  
 

11 March 2015 
 

Draft Shared Capability Policy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek Member approval for a revised Capability Policy that can be used for 
Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
 
          The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the draft two-way shared Capability Policy. 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Capability Policy provides a mechanism to manage employees who are failing 
to reach the required standards of performance due to a lack of ability rather than 
due to misconduct which would be dealt with through the Councils’ Disciplinary and 
Dismissal Policy. 

2.2 The policy provides employees with the opportunity to improve performance 
through a series of informal and formal stages, and to ensure there are appropriate 
and agreed targets that can be used to determine improvement in capability. Where 
required employees will also be provided with support through mentoring and 
training. Where there is not an improvement in capability that meets the expected 
standards required to undertake the duties of the role, then consideration will be 
given to redeployment and finally to dismissal.  
 

2.3 The policy allows the manager to take appropriate action promptly and ensures a 
consistent approach is followed that will mitigate against any potential challenge 
should dismissal have to take place. Delaying - or worse doing nothing - may cause 
the performance problem to escalate. The result of this could be that the manager 
subsequently has to face a resource intensive problem, and loss to service 
provision, caused by underperformance rather than dealing with the problem while it 
is still in its infancy. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The draft policy streamlines the existing CDC Capabi
[...]
yee is invited to respond to the management presentation and ask 

questions etc. 

 

10. Section 12.2.2: Wording not clear ‘appeals against any other outcome of the third stage will 

be heard in accordance with the procedures for Stages one and two.’ Re-word this sentence. 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee  
 

11 March 2015 
 

Draft Sickness Absence Policy & Procedure 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek member approval to implement a shared and revised Sickness Absence 
Policy for Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
            

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the draft Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure. 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Whilst recognising that employees may be prevented from attending work due to ill 
health, the Councils have a duty to maintain service delivery and minimise 
disruption. The purpose of the policy is to support all employees to achieve and 
maintain an optimum level of attendance at work and to ensure that attendance is 
managed effectively and consistently.  

2.2 It is important to ensure that the sickness policy enables managers to manage 
sickness absence effectively and consistently, with early intervention through the 
use of Occupational Health as and when needed. The policy needs to support 
employees with genuine reasons for sickness absence both quickly and 
sympathetically, however where a policy is abused this will be dealt with through 
disciplinary routes. 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The revised policy aims to bring together areas of good practice from both Councils, 
but to ensure best practice and consistency in application with the main aim of 
ensuring sickness levels are kept to a minimum but managed effectively. 

 
 The revised policy is attached at Appendix 1. In summary the main changes are:- 

 3.1.1 Useful guidance has been incorp
[...]
 and BVPIs don’t exist anymore! 

17. Section 4.1: Re employees withholding medical information – it seems dubious that 

employees should not have the right to withhold medical information. Whatever the 

legality and ethics etc. 99% could be completely irrelevant to the employer. 

18. Could add something in such as ‘employees are at liberty to cooperate with a request 

to obtain a medical report although if they do, management will have no alternative 

but to make decisions based on the information available.’ 

 

19. Section 9: there is nothing about what would happen if a person refuses to be assessed 

by Occupational  Health. Perhaps the assumption is that it would be seen as ‘refusing 

a reasonable instruction’ and therefore a disciplinary issue. This could be a dangerous 

assumption (for management) in the context of medical issues and equally employees 

need to be aware of the possible consequences of no cooperating. 

20. Section 20: Sick pay. Why does this appear in the procedure? What has it to do with 

managing sickness absence? 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

11 March 2015 
 

Draft Family Friendly Policy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek Member approval for a revised Family Friendly Policy that has been 
brought together in one guidance document, from a number of policies across both 
Councils that relate to maternity, paternity, adoption leave, time off for dependants 
and parental leave.  
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
           

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the revised policy guidance documents appended to this report.  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Councils are fully committed to helping working parents balance the needs of 
work and family life and appreciate the importance of providing greater choice for 
parents in how they arrange parental care during the f
[...]
time off for dependants does not give 

the employee the scope / time off needed to look after a dependant what other leave is 

possible? Should this section sign post to other leave polices e.g. compassionate leave; flexi-

time etc. 

 

 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee  
 

11th March 2015 
 

Draft Flexi-time Policy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek member approval to implement a shared Flexi-time Policy for Cherwell 
District Council and South Northamptonshire Council.  
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
           

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the revised two-way Flexi-time Policy. 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council have different Flexi-
time policies at present. The current policies are titled ‘Flexible Working Hours 
Policy’, however it is recommended that the new policy be entitled ‘Flexi-time 
Policy. In law the term ‘flexible working’ refers to an employee’s right to request 
flexible working hours after 26 weeks service. Employers have to give such 
requests serious consideration, whereas the Flexi-time Policy refers to the accrual / 
banking of working hours, which if more than the contractual entitlement can then 
be taken off at a later date as leave.  
 

2.2 The current policies differ significantly in the amount of time that can be accrued 
during every four week period worked; the length of the bandwidths i.e. start and 
finish times for staff to be able to work and the core times where employees have to 
be available to work. 
 

2.3 Streamlining the policies and expanding the bandwidths for SNC employees will 
reduce over-time claimed outside of band widths, where flexitime will be claimed as 
an alternative, but will also ensure consistency for staff of both Councils in terms of 
staff benefits. The policy proposed is actually ver
[...]
Public 11% 8.1% n/a* 

 
*unfortunately the survey sample size was not sufficient to accurately indicate an average 
percentage of voluntary leavers within the public sector.  

 
2.2 Labour turnover figures do not distinguish the reasons why individuals leave an 

organisation. It covers all types of employee departures including voluntary 
resignations, redundancies, dismissals and retirements.  

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 129



2.3 Figures are calculated by taking the total number of leavers in a specified period 
and expressing the number as a percentage of the number of people employed 
during that period. 

 
2.4 Labour turnover at CDC for the end of the third quarter of the financial year (1 April 

2014 through to 31 December 2014) for all leavers was 7.9%, whilst the voluntary 
leaver* rate was 7.0%.  The national average for the full year is 11.4%.  

 
2.5 As outlined below in Table 2, quarter three has shown a decrease from the second 

quarter resulting in a turnover rate of 1.82%.  If this is maintained throughout the 
remainder of the year the turnover will be below the national average for the public 
sector.   

 
Table 2 
 

Quarter All 
Leavers 

Voluntary 
Leavers 

All Other 
Leavers 

Q1 2014/2015 2.47% 1.80% 0.67% 

Q2 2014/2015 3.62% 3.62% 0.00% 

Q3 2014/2015 1.82% 1.59% 0.23% 

 
 
* excludes early retirements, redundancies, ill-health dismissals and retirements, other dismissals 
and TUPE transfers. 

 
2.6 The labour turnover rates for permanent and fixed term staff for quarter 1, 2 and 3 

in comparison to 2013 / 2014 are illustrated below in Graph 1.  
 

Graph 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 130



3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Table 3 below (as shown in Appendix 1) shows that as at 31 December 2014, the 
total number of permanent and fixed term employees employed by Cherwell District 
Council were 438 and there were 77 vacant posts. 

 
Table 3 

Directorate 
Established Filled    Vacant 

Posts FTE Posts FTE Posts FTE 

Chief Executive's Office
[...]
.1 Due to the number of fixed term posts, agreement was made in February 2015, by 

the Joint Management Team, for each Head of Service (or relevant Director) to 
review those that are in permanently established posts but employed on a fixed 
term or temporary basis and determine whether these contracts could be extended 
or be made permanent.  This will reduce the number of temporary arrangements in 
place which will also aid the retention of skilled and valued staff members, and in 
turn reduce recruitment costs. 

 
4.2 The labour turnover rate for the third quarter of the financial year will result in an 

annual labour turnover rate slightly lower than the national average for the public 
sector. 

 
4.3 The number of truly vacant posts is 41 on 23rd February 2015 (and has not 

significantly altered since the 10 November 2014).  The remaining vacant posts are 
being covered by other means and recruitment campaigns are on-going. 

 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None   
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 

This report is submitted for monitoring and information purposes therefore there are 
no alternative options. The Committee can request further information. 

 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications in this report.  
 
 Comments checked by: 

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 
0300 0030106 
paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   

 
 

Legal Implications 
 
5.2 There are no legal implications associated with the contents of this report.  
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance 
0300 0030107 
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 
  

Page 134



 

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A  
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
N/A 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
None 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 

Total numbers of permanent and fixed term CDC employees 
Total numbers of permanent and fixed term SNC employees 
Details of truly vacant posts as at 23 February 2015. 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Janine Dean, HR Business Partner for Resources  

Contact 
Information 

01295 221733 

janine.dean@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 14

P
age 137

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 138

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 139

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda A

nnex

P
age 143



P
age 144

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Draft Shared Capability Policy
	9 Draft Sickness Absence Policy & Procedure
	10 Family Friendly Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Draft Flexi-time Policy
	12 Employment Statistics Quarter 3: 01 October 2014 to 31 December 2014
	14 Exempt Appendices of Employment Statistics Quarter 3: 01 October 2014 to 31 December 2014
	Appendix 2 SNC Establishment as @ 31 December 2014
	Appendix 3 true vacancies @ 23 February 2015

	Pay Grades April 2014 - March 2015 - For Information



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 March 2015 at 7.15 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Paula Goodwin, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager 
Claire Cox, HR Business Partner for Community Services 
Janine Dean, HR Business Partner - Environmental Services 
Lana Holman, Interim HR Business Partner 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

37 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

38 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 11 March 2015 

  

39 Minutes  
 
Subject to the correction of typographical errors, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 December 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements 
 
 

41 Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy  
 
The Human Resources Business Partner for Environmental Services 
presented a report of the Head of Transformation which sought approval of a 
revised Drugs and Alcohol Policy to be used across both Cherwell District 
Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 
In response to Member’s concerns that random drugs and alcohol testing was 
not included in the policy, the Human Resources Business Partner for 
Environmental Services explained that a business case was being prepared 
to go before the Joint Management Team requesting approval of random 
testing. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the revised shared Drugs and Alcohol Policy be approved. 
 
 

42 Draft Shared Capability Policy  
 
The Interim Human Resources Business Partner presented a report of the 
Head of Transformation which sought approval of a revised Capability Policy 
to be used across both Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire 
Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the draft two-way shared Capability Policy be approved. 
 
 

43 Draft Sickness Absence Policy & Procedure  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager presented 
a report of Head of Transformation which sought approval to implement a 
shared and revised Sickness Absence Policy for Cherwell District Council and 
South Northamptonshire Council.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the draft Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure be approved. 
 



Personnel Committee - 11 March 2015 

  

44 Family Friendly Policy  
 
The Interim Human Resources Business Partner presented a report of Head 
of Transformation which sought approval of a revised Family Friendly Policy 
which brought together a number of policies from across Cherwell District 
Council and South Northamptonshire Council which related to maternity, 
paternity, adoption leave, time off for dependants and parental leave.  The 
revised policy also incorporated recent changes in regulations. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the revised Family Friendly policy guidance documents be 

approved. 
 
 

45 Draft Flexi-time Policy  
 
The Interim Human Resources Business Partner presented a report of the 
Head of Transformation which sought approval to implement a shared Flexi-
time Policy for Cherwell District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the revised two-way Flexi-time policy be approved. 
 
 

46 Employment Statistics Quarter 3: 01 October 2014 to 31 December 2014  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which detailed employment 
statistics for information and monitoring purposes. 
 
In presenting the report, the Human Resources Business Partner for 
Environmental Services explained that data on why staff leave the council’s 
employ, was currently being compiled and would be available for the next 
meeting of the committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

47 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



Personnel Committee - 11 March 2015 

  

 
48 Exempt Appendices of Employment Statistics Quarter 3: 01 October 

2014 to 31 December 2014  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendices to the report of the Head 
of Transformation which detailed employment statistics for the third quarter of 
the financial year (1 October 2014 to 31 December 2014). 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


